THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG Faculty of Law

Jingtian & Gongcheng Scholarship Regulations

The Hong Kong Office of Jingtian & Gongcheng, namely Jingtian & Gongcheng LLP (the "Donor") will donate a scholarship to the Faculty of Law of The Chinese University of Hong Kong ("CUHK LAW") on an annual basis starting from the academic year 2022-23. Regulations governing the award of the Scholarship are detailed below:

- 1. The Scholarship will be known as "Jingtian & Gongcheng Scholarship".
- 2. A sum of \$10,000 shall be awarded to a full-time JD or LLB student enrolled in the first year of the JD degree or the third year of the LLB degree at CUHK LAW. To be eligible for the Scholarship, the student must achieve a cumulative grade point average of 3.3 or above in the degree.
- 3. The Scholarship shall be awarded subject to the selected candidate having completed a paid 4-week summer internship at the Donor's Hong Kong office in the calendar year in which he/she is selected to receive the Scholarship. In the event where the selected candidate cannot commence or complete the internship, he/she will not be entitled to the Scholarship.
- 4. Candidates who wish to apply for the Scholarship should submit a curriculum vitae, cover letter and latest academic transcripts. The Dean of CUHK LAW will nominate suitable candidates for consideration by the Donor. Shortlisted candidates may be invited to attend an interview with the Donor.
- 5. The Donor will notify CUHK LAW the name of successful candidate for the Scholarship. Payment of the Scholarship will normally be made in September of each year. In any year when candidates are judged to be of insufficient merit, the Donor reserves the right not to make any award.
- 6 CUHK LAW will send the name of the awardee to the Office of Admissions and Financial Aid ("OAFA") for information and award monies will be disbursed to the awardee via OAFA.
- 7 The Donor shall notify CUHK LAW prior to the beginning of an academic year about any intention to change the Regulations subject to mutual agreement or to discontinue the Scholarship.

November 2022